

☐ Revenue

## County of Albany

112 State Street Albany, NY 12207

## Legislation Text

File #: TMP-1555, Version: 1		
REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION		
Description (e.g., Contract Authorization for Information Services): Contract Authorization for Social Services (St. Catherines)		
Date:	2/25/2020	
Submitted By:	Joseph J. DeAngelis	
Department:	Social Services	
Title:	Contract Administrator	
Phone:	518-447-7583	
Department Rep.		
Attending Meeting:	Michele G. McClave	
Purpose of Request:		
<ul> <li>□ Adopting of Local Law</li> <li>□ Amendment of Prior Legislation</li> <li>□ Approval/Adoption of Plan/Procedur</li> <li>□ Bond Approval</li> <li>□ Budget Amendment</li> <li>☑ Contract Authorization</li> <li>□ Countywide Services</li> <li>□ Environmental Impact/SEQR</li> <li>□ Home Rule Request</li> <li>□ Property Conveyance</li> <li>□ Other: (state if not listed)</li> </ul>	Click or tap here to enter text.	
CONCERNING BUDGET AMENDME	<u>NTS</u>	
Increase/decrease category (choose  ☐ Contractual ☐ Equipment ☐ Fringe ☐ Personnel ☐ Personnel Non-Individual	e all that apply):	

File #: TMP-1555, Version: 1	
Increase Account/Line No.: Source of Funds: Title Change:	Click or tap here to enter text. Click or tap here to enter text. Click or tap here to enter text.
CONCERNING CONTRACT AUTHORI	<u>ZATIONS</u>
Type of Contract:  ☐ Change Order/Contract Amendment ☐ Purchase (Equipment/Supplies) ☐ Lease (Equipment/Supplies) ☐ Requirements ☑ Professional Services ☐ Education/Training ☐ Grant ☐ Choose an item. ☐ Submission Date Deadline Click	or tap to enter a date.
☐ Other: (state if not listed)	Click or tap here to enter text.
<b>Contract Terms/Conditions:</b>	
Party (Name/address): St. Catherine's Center for Children-Mar 40 North Main Avenue, Albany, NY 122	
Additional Parties (Names/addresses): Click or tap here to enter text.	
Amount/Raise Schedule/Fee: Scope of Services: provision of emergency housing and related ser	\$1,200,000.00  Operation of a 24-unit, State Certified Tier II Family Shelter, for the vices to temporary assistance-eligible homeless families with children.
Bond Res. No.: Date of Adoption:	Click or tap here to enter text. Click or tap here to enter text.
CONCERNING ALL REQUESTS	
Mandated Program/Service: If Mandated Cite Authority:	Yes ⊠ No □ 18 NYCRR 352.8
Is there a Fiscal Impact: Anticipated in Current Budget:	Yes ⊠ No □ Yes ⊠ No □
County Budget Accounts:	

## File #: TMP-1555, Version: 1

Revenue Account and Line: AA6109 04609
Revenue Amount: \$1,200,000.00

Appropriation Account and Line: AA6109 44046 Appropriation Amount: \$1,200,000.00

Source of Funding - (Percentages)

Federal: 100% State: 0 County: 0 Local: 0

Term

Term: (Start and end date) 7/1/2020-6/30/2021

Length of Contract: 12 Months

Impact on Pending Litigation Yes □ No ☒

If yes, explain: Click or tap here to enter text.

Previous requests for Identical or Similar Action:
Resolution/Law Number: 138
Date of Adoption: 4/8/2019

## Justification:

Local social service districts are required to provide emergency shelter to Temporary Assistance-eligible homeless families. Therefore, authorization is requested to renew an agreement with St. Catherine's Center for Children to operate the Marillac Residence.

The Marillac Residence is a State-certified Tier II Family Shelter and, as such, is subject to State regulations governing shelter and service provision including the establishment of per diem rates for facility operation by NYS OTDA. Authority is requested to pay the State-established per diem, as reflected herein, or as subsequently promulgated by NYS.

The current State-established per diem rate is \$150.76 per family.

Operational costs incorporated within the rate include all staffing and costs of providing shelter and services, including the following required services as per NYS regulations: case management services for employment and educational opportunities to ensure self-sufficiency, re-housing assistance, legal services, health assessments, medical referrals and childcare services.

Marillac provides families with recreational events, around the clock supervision and security throughout the facility. The per diem rate also incorporates anticipated routine costs related to ensuring, maintaining and repairing the building and grounds located at 195 Washington Avenue Extension.

During calendar year 2019, 106 families were served.